NTA per Share (cents) 1.79 1.31 1.48 0.97

Basic PPS/(LPS) (cents)(5) 0.02 0.02 (0.30) (0.33)

Gearing (%)(6) 56.81 135.07 – 66.07

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed

deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the

Company.

(3) Net profit/(loss) is defined as the net profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders.

(4) Number of Shares excludes 48,484,410 Shares that have been assumed to be held as treasury

shares and assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the Approval Date.

(5) PPS/(LPS) has been computed based on FY2021 net profit/net (loss) attributable to Shareholders

divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(6) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Scenario 2(A)

Market Purchases of 48,484,410 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

S$ S$ S$ S$

Share capital 9,405,906 6,836,232 9,405,906 6,836,232

Shareholders’ equity(1) 8,679,041 6,109,367 7,191,657 4,621,983

Share capital 9,405,906 6,836,232 9,405,906 6,836,232

Treasury shares (89,353) (89,353) (89,353) (89,353)

Reserves (637,512) (637,512) (2,124,896) (2,124,896)

NTA 8,679,041 6,109,367 7,191,657 4,621,983

Current assets(2) 16,985,737 16,825,730 3,439,238 3,279,231

Current liabilities(2) 4,982,345 7,392,012 247,620 2,657,287

Working capital 12,003,392 9,433,718 3,191,618 621,944

Total borrowings(2) 4,930,592 7,340,259 – 2,409,667

Cash and cash equivalents

and investment in fixed

deposits(2) 8,151,806 7,991,799 160,007 –

Net profit/(loss)(3) 95,437 95,437 (1,434,711) (1,434,711)

Number of Shares 486,000,000 437,515,590 486,000,000 437,515,590

Number of treasury shares 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900

Total number of Shares

(excluding treasury shares

and subsidiary holdings) 484,844,100 436,359,690(4) 484,844,100 436,359,690(4)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 1.79 1.40 1.48 1.06

Basic PPS/(LPS) (cents)(5) 0.02 0.02 (0.30) (0.33)

Gearing (%)(6) 56.81 120.15 – 52.13

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed

deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the

Company.

(3) Net profit/(loss) is defined as the net profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders.

(4) Number of Shares excludes 48,484,410 Shares that have been assumed to be cancelled and

assumes no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the Approval Date.

(5) PPS/(LPS) has been computed based on FY2021 net profit/net (loss) attributable to Shareholders

divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) in issue.

(6) Gearing equals total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ equity.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Scenario 2(B)

Off-Market Purchases of 48,484,410 Shares out of capital and cancelled

Group Company

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

Before

the Share

Buyback

After

the Share

Buyback

S$ S$ S$ S$

Share capital 9,405,906 6,448,357 9,405,906 6,448,357

Shareholders’ equity(1) 8,679,041 5,721,492 7,191,657 4,234,108

Share capital 9,405,906 6,448,357 9,405,906 6,448,357

Treasury shares (89,353) (89,353) (89,353) (89,353)

Reserves (637,512) (637,512) (2,124,896) (2,124,896)

NTA 8,679,041 5,721,492 7,191,657 4,234,108

Current assets(2) 16,985,737 16,825,730 3,439,238 3,279,231

Current liabilities(2) 4,982,345 7,779,887 247,620 3,045,162

Working capital 12,003,392 9,045,843 3,191,618 234,069

Total borrowings(2) 4,930,592 7,728,134 – 2,797,542

Cash and cash equivalents

and investment in fixed

deposits(2) 8,151,806 7,991,799 160,007 –

Net profit/(loss)(3) 95,437 95,437 (1,434,711) (1,434,711)

Number of Shares 486,000,000 437,515,590 486,000,000 437,515,590

Number of treasury shares 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900 1,155,900

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares and subsidiary

holdings) 484,844,100 436,359,690(4) 484,844,100 436,359,690(4)

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 1.79 1.31 1.48 0.97

Basic PPS/(LPS) (cents)(5) 0.02 0.02 (0.30) (0.33)

Gearing (%)(6) 56.81 135.07 – 66.07

Notes:

(1) Shareholders’ equity is defined as equity attributable to Shareholders.

(2) Assuming the Share Buyback will be funded by cash and cash equivalents and investment in fixed

deposits of the Company first, with the balance funded by short-term borrowings secured by the